The difference between the total of the future minimum lease payments from operating leases disclosed in the
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2018, in accordance with IAS 17 and the
lease liabilities as of January 1, 2019, recognized in accordance with IFRS 16, is in particular a result of the liabili-
ties from former finance leases already recognized as of December 31, 2018, the effect of discounting future
lease payments from operating leases, leases assessed for the first time under initial application of IFRS 16,
changes in the assumptions on the contract term, and the exemptions exercised in relation to the accounting
approach for short-term leases and leases for low-value assets.

The following reconciliations of the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities as of January 1,
2019, to the carrying amounts as of December 31, 2019, are broken down by former finance leases recognized
on the balance sheet in accordance with IAS 17 in conjunction with IFRIC 4 and former operating leases
recognized for the first time through initial application of IFRS 16.

Right-of-use assets

Former

finance leases

Former
operating

leases Totals
  € million € million € million
Right-of-use assets, January 1, 2019 218 660 878
Additions – 91 91
Retirements – (73) (73)
Transfers (IFRS 5) – (1) (1)
Depreciation and impairment losses (33) (124) (157)
Other changes 2 17 19
Right-of-use assets, December 31, 2019 187 570 757

Lease liabilities

Former

finance leases

Former
operating

leases Totals
  € million € million € million
Lease liabilities, January 1, 2019 193 656 849
Additions – 91 91
Retirements – (76) (76)
Transfers (IFRS 5) – (4) (4)
Repayment (34) (109) (143)

thereof lease rate (46) (130) (176)
thereof interest portion 12 21 33

Other changes 1 17 18
Lease liabilities, December 31, 2019 160 575 735

Covestro Annual Report 2019

TO OUR STOCKHOLDERS COMBINED MANAGEMENT REPORT  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  FURTHER INFORMATION

156

As of January 1, 2019, property, plant and equipment and financial liabilities increased by €660 million and
€656 million, respectively, due to the initial application of IFRS 16. The underlying leases relate mainly to leases
for production and logistics infrastructure as well as real estate. The principal additions in fiscal 2019 comprise
new leases for transport vessels, rail cars and electric buses. The retirements recorded in the reporting year are

[…]

benefit obligations
Discount rate –   – 4.20   3.10 4.20   3.10

In Germany, the Heubeck 2018 G mortality tables were used, in the United States the adjusted RP-2014 Healthy
Mortality Tables. The parameters for measuring the benefit expense are the same as those used to measure the
benefit obligations in the most recent annual financial statements.

Covestro Annual Report 2019

TO OUR STOCKHOLDERS COMBINED MANAGEMENT REPORT  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  FURTHER INFORMATION

206

The parameter sensitivities were computed by expert actuaries based on a detailed evaluation similar to that
performed to determine the net defined benefit liability. Altering individual parameters by 0.5 percentage points
(mortality by 10% per beneficiary) while leaving the other parameters unchanged would have impacted pension
and other post-employment benefit obligations as of the end of fiscal 2019 as follows:

Sensitivity analysis of benefit obligations

Germany Other countries Total
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
€ million € million € million € million € million € million

Pension obligations
0.5 percentage points change in
discount rate (423) 493 (36) 40 (459) 533
0.5 percentage points change in
projected future salary increases 37 (34) 3 (3) 40 (37)
0.5 percentage points change in
projected future benefit
increases 251 (226) 3 (2) 254 (228)
10% change in mortality (131) 148 (12) 13 (143) 161
Other post-employment
benefit obligations
0.5 percentage points change in
discount rate – – (9) 10 (9) 10
10% change in mortality – – (4) 4 (4) 4

Sensitivity analysis of benefit obligations (previous year)

Germany Other countries Total
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
€ million € million € million € million € million € million

Pension obligations
0.5 percentage points change in
discount rate  (329) 382 (37) 40 (366) 422
0.5 percentage points change in
projected future salary increases 31 (28) 3 (2) 34 (30)
0.5 percentage points change in
projected future benefit
increases 199 (180) 2 (2) 201 (182)
10% change in mortality (98) 109 (12) 14 (110) 123
Other post-employment
benefit obligations
0.5 percentage points change in
discount rate – – (8) 8 (8) 8
10% change in mortality – – (3) 4 (3) 4

Covestro Annual Report 2019

TO OUR STOCKHOLDERS COMBINED MANAGEMENT REPORT  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  FURTHER INFORMATION

207

Provisions are also set up for the obligations, mainly of the U.S. subsidiary, to provide post-employment benefits
in the form of health care cost payments to retirees. The valuation of health care costs was based on the
assumption that they will increase at a rate of 7% (previous year: 6%), which should gradually decline to 5%
(previous year: 5%) by 2023. The following table shows the impact on other post-employment benefit obligations
and total benefit expense of a one percentage point change in the assumed cost increase rates: